

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:09-md-2089-
TCB

ALL CASES

**DEFENDANT AIRTRAN AIRWAYS, INC.'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION IGNORES THE 12(B)(6) STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY *TWOMBLY* AND *IQBAL*..... 2

A. AirTran Challenges Only Plaintiffs’ Unwarranted Conclusions, Not Their Well-Pleaded Facts.. 2

B. Defendants’ Introduction of “New Facts” Was Entirely Proper. 4

C. Alternative, Non-Collusive Explanations of a Complaint’s Well-Pleaded Facts Are Not Only Proper But Encouraged. 5

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE COMPLAINT’S WELL-PLEADED FACTS PLAUSIBLY SUGGEST A SECTION 1 CONSPIRACY 6

A. Plaintiffs Impermissibly Rely on Conclusory Allegations to Support Their Conspiracy Claims 6

B. Plaintiffs’ Theory That AirTran and Delta “Conversed” Through Public Statements Is Implausible and Ignores Context..... 10

1. Plaintiffs are mistaken about the time AirTran filed its April 22, 2008 registration statement..... 10

2. Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegation that AirTran and Delta use the term “industry” to refer to each other should be rejected..... 11

3. The cases cited by Plaintiffs provide no support for their theory that AirTran and Delta conspired through public statements..... 12

4. Delta’s and AirTran’s earnings call answers to analysts’ questions do not support a plausible inference of conspiracy 13

5. Allegations that AirTran and Delta had opportunities to conspire are insufficient..... 15

III. PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION CANNOT SUSTAIN THE PLAUSIBILITY OF PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 2 CLAIM AGAINST AIRTRAN..... 17

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION FAILS TO OVERCOME THE NEED FOR DISMISSAL TO AVOID DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN SECURITIES LAW DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AND PLAINTIFFS’ ANTITRUST CLAIMS..... 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	8
<i>American Dental Association v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 09-12033, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 9928 (11th Cir. May 14, 2010).....	2, 5, 6, 15
<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Elan Corp., PLC</i> , 421 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Billing Elec. Trading Group LLC v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010 U.S. LEXIS 4102 (May 17, 2010).....	21
<i>Boczar v. Manatee Hosp. & Health Sys.</i> , 993 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>City of Moundridge, KS v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , No. 04-cv-3066-JEC, 2009 WL 856306 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2009).....	12
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988).....	15

Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing,
551 U.S. 264 (2007)..... passim

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 3

Helicopter Support Sys. v. Hughes Helicopter, Inc.,
818 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 12

Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
Civil No. 08-2516, 2010 WL 1244765 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2010)..... 23

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l Inc.,
No. 08-1693, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 7894 (3d Cir. Apr. 16, 2010)..... 18

ID Sec. Sys. Canada, Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.,
249 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 19

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 5

In re Late Fee and Over-Limit Fee Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 16

In re LTL Shipping Antitrust Litig., 08-MD-01895-WSD,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14276 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009)..... 4, 7

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D Ill. 2009) 8

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 8, 12, 14

In re Travel Agency Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
898 F. Supp. 685 (D. Minn. 1995)..... 12

In re Valassis Commc’ns, Inc., Docket No. C-4160,
2006 FTC LEXIS 26 (Apr. 19, 2006)..... passim

Intellective, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
190 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 20

JES Props., Inc. v. USA Equestrian, Inc.,
 02cv1585T24MAP, 2005 WL 1126665 (M.D. Fla. May 9, 2005),
aff'd, 458 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson,
 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Pa. Ave. Funds v. Borey,
 569 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (W.D. Wash. 2008)..... 23

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995),
aff'd, 146 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Sinaltrainal v. Coca Cola Co.,
 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 3, 8

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
 506 U.S. 447 (1993)..... 17

Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Canadian Pac. Ltd.,
 133 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 20

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 8, 12

In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 16

United States v. Computer Assoc. Int’l, Inc.,
 2002-2 Trade Case ¶ 73,883 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 4

United States v. Foley,
 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979)..... 12

United States v. Gold,
 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 12

United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,
 No. 1:10-cv-00120-ESH,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13457 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2010)..... 4

STATUTES

Hart-Scott-Rodino Premerger Notification Act,
15 U.S.C. § 18a 4

Sherman Act § 2..... passim
